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Overview

During the COVID-19 pandemic, CFIB has been sending frequent “Your Business and COVID-19" surveys to our members to
understand how businesses are being impacted, how they are adapting to the “new normal” and what support they need.

Survey Active dates Sample
No. 1 March 13-21 n = 10,092
No. 2 March 20-26 n = 13,362
No. 3 March 27-April 2 n=12,632
No. 4 April 3-9 n = 13,021
No. 5 April 10-16 n = 11,850
No. 6 April 17-23 n=29712
No. 7 April 24-30 n = 9932

Survey Active dates Sample
No. 8 May 1-7 n = 8,907
No. 9 May 8-14 n=28,013
No. 10 May 15-21 n=7493
No. 11 (week 1) May 22-28 n = 6,246
No. 11 (week 2) May 29-June 5 n = 8,886
No. 12 June 6-TBD n=4,759

Decline in the number of responses in later surveys is normal, given the comparatively large sample sizes attained in earlier
surveys. It could also be the consequence of other factors, such as survey fatigue, increased competition for respondents’
attention and time, a switch from an “emergency situation” to a “new normal”, etc.

Beginning with Survey No. 11, we have left the survey in the field for a longer period and incorporated a reminder for

respondents.
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Methodology

[ﬁv Online survey (Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve) started June 6.

{ﬁ] So far, Survey Number Twelve has received a total of 4,759 responses from small businesses
across Canada.

For comparison purposes, a probability sample with the same number of respondents would
m have a margin of error of +/-1.4%, 19 times out of 20.

Note on the next pages: The percentage of responses in charts may not always add up

A to 100%, due to rounding or multiple choice responses. There are instances in in this briefing
that we do not report on certain provinces and sectors, as the sample size is less than 40
respondents.
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As of today, is your business still open?

(% response)

No, fully closed 64
" & | 48

BC CA ON NL
Yes, fully
open = 46
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Yes, partially open due to COVID-19 (shorter than &f"” & ¥
\%

normal hours, delivery or telephone sales only,
emergencies only)

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results n = 4,727.
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How much of your usual sales for this time of year is your

business currently making?
(% response)

Only 16% of all businesses (28% of those
fully open) are making normal or better
than normal sales

A |

\ [ 1

1
|
I

48% of businesses are making
half or less their normal sales

Not making any 1% to 25% 26%-50% 51%-75% 76%-94% About the usual  Better sales than Don't Not applicable -
sales right now for this time of  usual (106% and  know/Unsure no sales at this
(0%) year (95%-105%) over) same timein

previous years

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results n = 4,682.
Note: Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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How much of your usual sales for this time of year is your

business currently making?
(% response)

sk AN o6
NB [ E N 25
MB [T 21

NS EEEEETEEEE 20

oC NG 7

BC INNENTEEN 17

CA 16

AB [ 15

ON NI 14

NL [7E 6

™ About the usual for this time of year (95%-105%)

W Better sales than usual (106% and over)

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results n = 4,682.
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How much of your usual sales for this time of year is your

business currently making?
(% response)

Agriculture 39
Fin. Ins. etc. TGS 31
Prof. Services 25
Retail 22
Construction I EREN 22
Wholesale 19
Ent. & Admin. Mgmt. 18

National 16
0 6 RC B Better sales than usual (106% and over)

W About the usual for this time of year (95%-105%)

Manufacturing
Pers./Misc. Services 13
Soc. Services [ENE 6
Hospitality 5
Transportation 4
Arts, Rec. & Info. 3

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results n = 4,682.
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What worries you most about COVID-19?
(Select all that apply, % response)

Change from last

Last week’s results

week

Economic repercussions (on provincial, national and/or global economy) ? 4 67
Consumer spending will be reduced, even following the COVID-19 crisis m 7 4 62
Business cash flow (paying rent, meeting payroll, paying suppliers/mortgage/other bills, getting paid) 7 2 57
Debt (long-term financial consequences of debt and depleted savings) 7 4 50
Overwhelming stress 7 2 43
Physical health impacts (on myself, my staff or others) 7 2 43
Access to enough government support for my business/workers b, 3 36
Staffing (layoffs, retention, refusal to work) N -6 43
Access to any/enough income as a self-employed worker 72 4 29
Business logistics (getting and shipping products, managing inventories) ) -1 29
Access to personal protective equipment for our business N -3 29
Having to close my business permanently 2 2 23

Other R -3 8

No concerns at this moment I 1 N -1 2

Don't know/Unsure () AV -1 1

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results n = 4,613.
Note: Respondents were allowed to select multiple responses, percentages will not add to 100%.
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Has your business taken any of the following payroll/staffing

decisions since the beginning of the COVID-19 pandemic?

(Select all that apply, % response)

Laid off employees permanently
Laid off employees temporarily (with the intention of rehiring them)
Re-hired employees laid off due to COVID-19

Hired employees, other then those laid off due to COVID-19

Paid full wages to employees who have been working some, but not all of their
usual pre-COVID-19 hours

Paid full or partial wages to employees who have not been working due to
COVID-19

None of the above

Not applicable - my business had no employees when the COVID-19 pandemic
started and has not hired since

10

2

I

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results, n = 4,603.

Note: Respondents were allowed to select multiple responses, percentages will not add to 100%.

——

For every two
businesses that
laid off employees
temporarily,
roughly one has
rehired employees
that were laid off
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Has your business taken any of the following payroll/staffing
decisions since the beginning of the COVID-19 pandemic? : Laid off employees
temporarily (with the intention of rehiring them), Laid off employees permanently

(Select all that apply, % response)

LLLL! LLLLL

W Laid off employees permanently

W Laid off employees temporarily (with the intention of rehiring them)

LLLLLLI LLLLLR.

Retail Pers./Misc. National ~Manufacturing Construction  Wholesale Ent. & Admin. Fin.Ins. etc. Prof. Services Agriculture

Hospitality =~ Arts, Rec. & Soc. Services Transportation
Services Mgmt.

Info.

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results, n = 4,603.
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Has your business taken any of the following payroll/staffing
decisions since the beginning of the COVID-19 pandemic? : Re-hired employees
laid off due to COVID-19, Hired employees, other than those laid off due to COVID-19

(Select all that apply, % response)
29
21
L
NB QC MB BC CA ON AB NL NS SK

B Re-hired employees laid off due to COVID-19  ® Hired employees, other then those laid off due to COVID-19

36
3230
o -nl Eo o8B

Hospitality Manufacturing Retail Ent. & Admin.  National Wholesale Pers./Misc.  Arts, Rec. & Transportation Prof. Services Agriculture  Fin. Ins. etc.
Mgmt. Services Info.

Construction Soc. Services

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results, n = 4,603.
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Has your business taken any of the following payroll/staffing
decisions since the beginning of the COVID-19 pandemic? : Paid ful/wages to
employees who have been working some, but not all of their usual pre-COVID-19 hours,
Paid full or partial wages to employees who have not been working due to COVID-19
(Select all that apply, % response)

LLLLLLLLLL

W Paid full wages to employees who have been working some, but not all of their usual pre-COVID-19 hours

m Paid full or partial wages to employees who have not been working due to COVID-19

LLLLLLALALLELL

Wholesale  Fin. Ins. etc. Manufacturing Ent. & Admin. Prof. Services Transportation Construction National Soc. Services  Hospitality Retail Arts, Rec. &  Agriculture  Pers./Misc.
Mgmt. Info. Services

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results, n = 4,603.
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As a tenant, do you need rent relief for your business?
(% response)

Hospitality 24 19 52
MB 30 24 63
Manufacturing 27 17 50
AB 28 22 :
> Retail 49
Yes, but we are not NL 27 21 54 Soc. Services 47
sure if we qualify No SK 49 Wholesale 47
for CECRA
because of Qc 2o 20 49 National 46
uncertaint /Misc. i _
- i, A 46 Pers./Misc. Services 17 21 46
regarding June Transportation 4
Construction 20 38
ON 21 7 43 Prof. Services 19 35
Yes, but we do not
, NB 19 12 41 Ent. & Admin. Mgmt.
qualify for CECRA " e >
Yes, and we qualify for NS 20 16 vy Fin. Ins. etc. 34
CECRA Arts, Rec. & Info. 33

M Yes, but we do not qualify for CECRA
® Yes, but we are not sure if we qualify for CECRA because of uncertainty regarding June revenue
Don't know/Unsure

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results n = 3,243.
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Tenants that need rent relief and qualify or might qualify for CECRA -

Has your landlord chosen to use the CECRA program to provide rent
relief for your business?
(% response)

No, and we have not come to an alternate agreement
Don't know/Unsure
No, but we did come to an alternate agreement

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results n = 1,338.

Note: 1) Only includes tenants that indicated they need rent relief and are eligible or are unsure whether they are eligible for CECRA.
2) Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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Tenants that need rent relief and qualify or might qualify for CECRA -
Has your landlord chosen to use the CECRA program to provide rent

relief for your business?
(% response)

BC 34 4 &t m No, and we have not come to an

alternate agreement
ON 34

(o —

NS 28

40

" ] Don't know/Unsure

40
= No, but we did come to an

alternate agreement

~ o
oo
|

AB 27 43

II

QC 23 4 51 M Yes

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results n = 1,338.
Note: Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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Tenants that need rent relief and qualify or might qualify for CECRA -
Has your landlord chosen to use the CECRA program to provide rent

relief for your business?
(% response)

Construction 7 13 % No, and we have not
Manufacturing come to an alternate
agreement
Prof. Services 4 32
Wholesale Don't know/Unsure
Pers./Misc. Services
National
_ = No, but we did come to
Soc. Services
an alternate agreement
Hospitalt
Retail
W Yes
Arts, Rec. & Info. 7 54

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results n = 1,338.
Note: Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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As a /andlord, is your business participating in the CECRA

program to provide rent relief for its tenants?
(% response)

Not applicable — our tenants do not need or have not requested rent relief

No, but we came to an alternate agreement with our tenant

Yes, our tenants qualify for CECRA and we have applied

No, but our tenants qualify for CECRA and we intend to apply

Our tenants qualify for CECRA, but we are unsure if we are going to apply

No, our tenants qualify for CECRA but we do not intend to apply

Not applicable — our tenants requested rent relief, but do not qualify for CECRA

Other 11

[~
(o]

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results, n = 371.
Note: 1) Only includes those that indicated “We collect rent (landlord)”.
2) Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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Landlords that have applied for CECRA -
How would you rate your business’s overall experience with

the CECRA program, including the application?

(% response)

m A (Excellent) = B (Good) = Don't know/Unsure C (Average) ® D (Poor)  mF (Unacceptable)

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results, n = 41.
Note: Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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Regarding your business banking, are you in a situation where
you are using a personal bank account and do not have a business

bank account?
(% response) Ves

No

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results n = 3,631.
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Which of the following best describes your current business

situation regarding the Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA)?
(% response)

Of those that received funding: 93%
56 > indicate that CEBA has been helpful

in addressing their current challenges
13% of businesses

needing CEBA cannot
acCcess the program

r N

10 12
—_— mmm [0
Not needed Eligible, butdo  Applied - Applied - Eligible, and Applied - Applied - Needed, but | Other (Please Don't Not applicable
not plan to received accepted and plan to apply decision erected not eIigib.Iy specify) know/Unsure
apply funding awaiting pending
funding

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results n = 4,466.
Note: Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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Which of the following best describes your current business

situation regarding the Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA)?
(% response)

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results n = 4,466.

SK 14 Transportation 18
Wholesale IIINEGEGEETN 14
AB 13 | 14 )
Agriculture 13
oN 14 National 13
: [ [ 121
Fin. Ins. etc. INNEEVEE Y 13
BC 13 Pers./Misc. Services 13
CA 13 Retail  IEEG—FI— 12
Construction IIEEEEEFVEEEN 12
NS 1 12
Soc. Services 12
QcC 11 L 12 Hospitality NI 11
NB 11 Manufacturing [INEEEENIE 11
Ent. & Admin. Mgmt. 1
MB 10 11
Arts, Rec. & Info. INNEEEEIEEE °

® Needed, but not eligible

m Applied - rejected
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Which of the following best describes your current business

situation regarding the Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA)?
(% response)

Businesses that need CEBA, but are not eligible:

s

50-499
employees: 16%

employees:

Reminder: CEBA is accessible to businesses with a 2019 payroll between $20,000 and $1.5 million.

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results n = 4,466.
Note: Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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Businesses that applied to and received funding through CEBA -
Please indicate how helpful CEBA has been in addressing your

business’s current challenges?
(% response)

® Very helpful = Somehwat helpful = Don't know/Unsure Not very helpful = Not at all helpful

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results, n = 1,880.
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Federal Business Relief Measures

CECRA CECRA CEBA CEWS CERB

(tenants) (landlords)
Share of .
busine;ses o 12% 37% 359
accessing
program

Need but \ . . ~

cannot access 22% 9% 13% 11% 13%

program*

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results, n(CECRA tenants) = 1,338, n(CECRA landlords) = 371, n(CEBA) = 4,466, n(CEWS) = 4,574, n(CERB) = 4,534.
Note: *Includes respondents that are ineligible and/or whose application was rejected.
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“Our business can cope with additional costs right now”
(% response)

Canada

Strongly disagree NET

Disagree:

Somewhat disagree 65%

Don't know/Unsure IZ%

BC
Somewhat agree _ AB
66%
Strongly agree . 6% e SK MB QC PE*
60%

ON

Not applicable | 1%

NB

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results, n = 3,483.
Note: 1) *Given the number of responses for PEIl (n < 40), these results should be interpreted with caution.
2) Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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“Our business can cope with additional costs right now”
(% response)

Hospialy

ATt Rec. & Info

Soc. Services

pers Misc Sevices

Retail "
National n ﬂ
Natural Resources 9 24 18 44
Ent. & Admin. Mgmt. 5 30 1 26 35
Manufacturing
Transportation 4 15 45
Wholesale 26 33
Prof. Services 22 30
Construction I 18 33
Agriculture 9 36 4 19 26
Fin. Ins. etc. & s 28

M Strongly agree ™ Somewhat agree Don't know/Unsure = Not applicable ™ Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results, n = 3,483.
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“Lower costs for online credit card acceptance would make a significant
difference for my business right now” % response)

Pers./Misc. Services m
BC Transportation
Prof. Services 30 26 8 | 10
- = Wholesale 6 3
PE Arts, Rec. &Info.
Ent. & Admin. Mgmt.
oN N venutecting KN
s« o —
Fin. Ins. etc. 13 18 6
& Agcuture AT
NB 31 20 Natural Resources 22 13

W Strongly agree ™ Somewhat agree " Don't know/Unsure ™ Not applicable ™ Somewhat disagree M Strongly disagree

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Twelve, June 2020, preliminary results n = 3,402.
Note: Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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